
Notice of Meeting

Executive
Thursday 17 December 2015 at 5.00pm
in the Council Chamber, Council Offices,
Market Street, Newbury

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Wednesday, 9 December 2015

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Democratic Services Team on (01635) 
519462
e-mail: executivecycle@westberks.gov.uk

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Executive to be held on Thursday, 17 December 2015 (continued)

To: Councillors Dominic Boeck, Hilary Cole, Roger Croft, Lynne Doherty, 
Marcus Franks, James Fredrickson, Graham Jones, Alan Law and 
Garth Simpson

Agenda
Part I Pages

1.   Apologies for Absence
To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any).

2.   Minutes 5 - 10
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Executive held on 19 November 2015.

3.   Declarations of Interest
To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of any 
Personal, Disclosable Pecuniary or other interests in items on the 
agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

4.   Public Questions
Members of the Executive to answer questions submitted by members of 
the public in accordance with the Executive Procedure Rules contained in 
the Council’s Constitution. 

(a)   Question submitted by Mr John Gardner to the Portfolio Holder for 
Highways, Transport and Emergency Planning  
“The report on the Council’s website entitled ‘West Berkshire Local 
Development Framework – Phase 4 Newbury and Thatcham’ concludes that 
the Junction Mitigation revised option is the best way forward for managing 
traffic resulting from development in Sandleford. Can you confirm that you will 
be following this conclusion and if not what is your alternative plan?”

(b)   Question submitted by Mr Peter Hudson to the Portfolio Holder for 
Education, Property, Broadband  
“With reference to the proposed 2016/17 budget cuts, specifically the removal 
of the Mortimer to Willink school bus, West Berkshire Council have identified an 
available route about which they have publicly stated that the step off points 
along the route are "adequate for small numbers of walkers". This route 
impacts 233 children who may be accompanied by an adult so the number of 
walkers at any one time could be in excess of 300. Does West Berkshire 
Council consider this to be a small number of walkers?”

5.   Petitions
Councillors or Members of the public may present any petition which they 
have received. These will normally be referred to the appropriate 
Committee without discussion.

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Executive to be held on Thursday, 17 December 2015 (continued)

Items as timetabled in the Forward Plan
Pages

6.   Council Performance Report 2015/16: Q2 (Key Accountable Measures 
and Activities) (EX2962)

11 - 42

(CSP: BEC, SLE, P&S, HQL, MEC, BEC1, BEC2, SLE1, SLE2, P&S1, 
HQL1, MEC1)
Purpose: To report Quarter Two outturns against the Key Accountable 
Measures contained in the 2015/16 Council Performance Framework; to 
provide assurance to Members that the objectives laid out in the Council 
Strategy and other areas of significant/importance across the Council are 
being delivered; to present, by exception, those measures/milestones 
behind schedule or not achieved and cite any remedial action taken and its 
impact; and to present the narrative (performance intelligence) for each 
priority, highlighting key achievements and key areas of challenge. 

7.   Financial Performance Report 2015/16 - Quarter Two (EX3020) 43 - 68
(CSP: MEC, MEC1)
Purpose:  To inform Members of the latest financial performance of the 
Council.

8.   Members' Question(s)
Members of the Executive to answer questions submitted by Councillors in 
accordance with the Executive Procedure Rules contained in the Council’s 
Constitution. (Note: There were no questions submitted relating to items not 
included on this Agenda.)

9.   Exclusion of Press and Public
RECOMMENDATION: That members of the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following items as it is likely 
that there would be disclosure of exempt information of the description 
contained in the paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 specified in brackets in the heading of each item. Rule 8.10.4 of 
the Constitution refers.

Part II

10.   Staffing Implications associated with savings put forward to deliver the 
2016/17 Revenue Budget: Approval to Pay Redundancy Payments 
(EX3036)

69 - 80

(Paragraph 1 - information relating to an individual);  
(Paragraph 2 - information identifying an individual)
(CSP: MEC, MEC1)
Purpose:  To seek approval to make the redundancy payments associated 
with the required staffing implications associated with savings to deliver the 
2016/17 revenue budget.

http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13206&path=13197
http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13206&path=13197


Agenda - Executive to be held on Thursday, 17 December 2015 (continued)

Andy Day
Head of Strategic Support

West Berkshire Council Strategy Aims and Priorities
Council Strategy Aims:
BEC – Better educated communities
SLE – A stronger local economy
P&S – Protect and support those who need it
HQL – Maintain a high quality of life within our communities
MEC – Become an even more effective Council
Council Strategy Priorities:
BEC1 – Improve educational attainment
BEC2 – Close the educational attainment gap
SLE1 – Enable the completion of more affordable housing
SLE2 – Deliver or enable key infrastructure improvements in relation to roads, rail, flood 

prevention, regeneration and the digital economy
P&S1 – Good at safeguarding children and vulnerable adults
HQL1 – Support communities to do more to help themselves
MEC1 – Become an even more effective Council

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045.



DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

EXECUTIVE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON

THURSDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2015
Councillors Present: Dominic Boeck, Hilary Cole, Roger Croft, Lynne Doherty, Marcus Franks, 
James Fredrickson, Graham Jones, Alan Law and Garth Simpson

Also Present: John Ashworth (Corporate Director - Environment), Nick Carter (Chief 
Executive), Andy Day (Head of Strategic Support), Martin Dunscombe (Communications 
Manager), Andrea King (Head of Prevention and Developing Community Resilience), Rod 
Mercer (Chief Accountant (Operations)), Ian Priestley (Chief Internal Auditor), Andy Walker 
(Head of Finance), Rachael Wardell (Corporate Director - Communities), Stephen Chard (Policy 
Officer), Councillor Manohar Gopal and Councillor Alan Macro

PART I
34. Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2015 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Leader.
Councillor Alan Macro referred to the final paragraph of item 27 – Home to School 
Transport Policies and queried whether an ‘easy payment’ option would be available to 
parents to enable them to spread the cost of home to school transport over a year. 
Councillor Dominic Boeck explained that a response had been e-mailed by Officers to 
Councillor Mollie Lock, Shadow Portfolio Holder for Education, on this point and he 
believed that this cost could be spread over a year. 

35. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.
Councillor Roger Croft, newly elected Leader of the Council, announced the new 
Executive which consisted of the following nine Members with the following Portfolios:
Councillor Roger Croft Leader of the Council, Portfolio Holder for Strategy and 

Performance, and Finance
Councillor Graham Jones Deputy Leader of the Council, Portfolio Holder for 

Health and Wellbeing, and Devolution
Councillor Dominic Boeck Portfolio Holder for Education, Property and Broadband
Councillor Hilary Cole Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care, Housing, 

Countryside, Community Culture and Leisure Services
Councillor Lynne Doherty Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services
Councillor James Fredrickson Portfolio Holder for Communications, Democratic and 

Electoral Services, Finance Assurance, Legal, Human 
Resources and ICT

Councillor Marcus Franks Portfolio Holder for Partnerships, Equality, Community 
Safety, Environmental Health, Trading Standards, 
Waste and Customer Services

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.



EXECUTIVE - 19 NOVEMBER 2015 - MINUTES

Councillor Alan Law Portfolio Holder for Planning, Economic Development, 
Regeneration and Pensions

Councillor Garth Simpson Portfolio Holder for Highways, Transport and 
Emergency Planning

Councillor Alan Macro offered his congratulations to Councillor Fredrickson on becoming 
an Executive Member and to those Members with an extended Portfolio. 

36. Public Questions
There were no public questions submitted.

37. Petitions
There were no petitions presented to the Executive. 

38. School Funding Formula 2016/17 (EX3052)
The Executive considered a report (Agenda Item 6) concerning the requirement of the 
Council to decide the formula factors to use to distribute funding to all primary and 
secondary schools for the 2016/17 financial year.
Councillor Dominic Boeck explained that since the change to School Finance 
Regulations in 2013/14, the Council had been required annually to approve the school 
funding formula. This was in consultation with the Schools Forum and also included 
consultation with all maintained and academy schools. The Department for Education 
(DfE) had announced the arrangements for the 2016/17 funding formula for primary and 
secondary schools on 16 July 2015. There were no amendments to the r
[...]
e fund was set up, as the Council had a large excess. Councillor Croft 
agreed to provide a more detailed written answer to Councillor Law and Councillor Alan 
Macro on this point. 
Councillor Macro then queried whether claims could still be made against the Berkshire 
Receipts Reserve or whether this had been removed. Councillor Croft explained that the 
Section 151 Officer was comfortable with the cost of potential claims being met from the 
insurance fund reserve. 
RESOLVED that the recommendation of the OSMC for an annual review of the 
insurance fund by the Head of Finance and Finance Portfolio Holder be accepted, with a 
view to maintaining a fund of between £950,000 and £1,500,000. 
Reasons for the decision: 
(1) To consider the response to the OSMC’s scrutiny review of the insurance fund. 
(2) To outline the result of the annual review of the insurance fund. 

Page 9



EXECUTIVE - 19 NOVEMBER 2015 - MINUTES

(3) To highlight pressures on the insurance budget. 
Other options considered: None. 

41. Members' Questions
A full transcription of the public and Member question and answer sessions are available 
from the following link: Transcription of Q&As.
(a) Question to be answered by the Leader of the Council submitted by 

Councillor Lee Dillon
A question standing in the name of Councillor Lee Dillon on the subject of whether 
consideration had been given to the Council co-operating with neighbouring authorities 
on all major procurements in order to reduce costs was answered by the Leader of the 
Council.
(b) Question to be answered by the Portfolio Member for Children's Services 

submitted by Councillor Alan Macro
A question standing in the name of Councillor Alan Macro on the subject of how 
successful the recruitment of a Social Media Executive had been in helping to reduce 
external foster care placements was answered by the Portfolio Member for Children’s 
Services.
(c) Question to be answered by the Portfolio Member for Property submitted by 

Councillor Alan Macro
A question standing in the name of Councillor Alan Macro on the subject of the progress 
made in selling the depot site in Pound Lane, Thatcham was answered by the Portfolio 
Member for Property.

(The meeting commenced at 5.00pm and closed at 5.23pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….
Date of Signature …………………………………………….

Page 10

http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/documents/b11150/Questions%20and%20Answers%2019th-Nov-2015%2017.00%20Executive.pdf?T=9


West Berkshire Council Executive 17 December 2015

Key Accountable Performance 2015/16: Q2
Committee considering 
report: Executive on 17 December 2015

Portfolio Member: Councillor Roger Croft
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 03 December 2015

Report Author: Catalin Bogos
Forward Plan Ref: EX2962

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 To report quarter two outturns against the Key Accountable measures contained in 
the 2015/16 Council Performance Framework.

1.2 To provide assurance to Members that the objectives laid out in the Council 
Strategy and other areas of significance / importance across the council are being 
delivered.

1.3 To present, by exception, those measures / milestones behind schedule or not 
achieved and cite any remedial action taken and the impact, if it has, to allow the 
scrutiny and approval of the corrective or remedial action put in place.

1.4 To present the narrative (performance intelligence) for each priority; highlighting key 
achievements and key areas of challenge.

2. Recommendations

2.1 To note progress against the Key Accountable measures and that there are no 
measures reported as ‘red’ and to celebrate achievements.

2.2 To review those areas reporting as ‘amber’ to ensure that appropriate action is in 
place.

2.3 To note there are no proposed changes to targets or plans requested by Services 
and detailed as part of the Exception Reports.

3. Implications

3.1 Financial: Any implications will be highlighted in the individual 
exception reports.

3.2 Policy: Any i
[...]
ime >90% 50.8% 72.7%
4. % of Leaving Care Clients with Pathway Plans 100% 79.9% 89%
5. Proportion of older people (65+) who were still at home 91 

days after discharge from hospital into 
reablement/rehabilitation services

92% 92.9% 90.4%

Core Business
6. Proportion of clients with Long Term Support (LTS) receiving 

a review in the past 12 months
90% 61.6% 63.9%

7. Decrease the level of delayed transfers of care (DTOC) from 
hospital and those attributable to social care from acute and 
non-acute settings (ASCOF 2C Part 2)

4 3.3 4.7

8. Ensure % of claims for Local Welfare Provision are processed 
within 10 working days

95% 97% 85%

6. Conclusion

6.1 Overall performance is assessed as being on track to achieve the expected end of 
year levels. There are no measures identified as RAG rated ‘red’ and for the ones 
judged ‘amber’ (behind schedule but still expected to achieve the end of year 
targets) plans have been put in place at service level without requests for additional 
actions to be taken at strategic level and without the need to revise the initially 
agreed targets.

Page 13



Key Accountable Performance 2015/16: Q2

West Berkshire Council Executive 17 December 2015

7. Appendices

7.1 Appendix A - Supporting Information

Page 14



Key accountable measures and activities - update on progress: Quarter two 2015/16 

Available from westberks.gov.uk/strategyandperformance 

 
 

 
 

 
West Berkshire Council Performance 
Report 
 
Key accountable measures and activities 2015/16 
 
Update: Quarter two 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

compiled by:  

Jenny Legge 

Research, Consultation & Performance Officer 

Strategic Support Unit  
westberks.gov.uk/performance  

November 2015 

For queries contact:  Catalin Bogos (01635 519102 or cbogos@westberks.gov.uk) 

Page 15

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/performance
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/performance


Key accountable measures and activities - update on progress: Quarter two 2015/16 

Available fr
[...]
l's General 
Reserves, a reduction of £0.5m. This is additional to the 
£0.7m from reserves and already agreed by Council to fund 
the Ofsted Improvement Plan within Children’s Services.

3.2 Policy: n/a
3.3 Personnel: n/a
3.4 Legal: n/a
3.5 Risk Management: n/a
3.6 Property: n/a
3.7 Other: n/a

4. Other options considered

4.1 N/a – factual report for information

Page 43

Agenda Item 7.



Financial Performance Report 2015-16 Quarter Two

West Berkshire Council Executive 17 December 2015

5. Executive Summary

5.1 This report presents the financial performance for Quarter Two of the 2015/16 
financial year. At Quarter Two, the forecast revenue position is an over spend of 
£0.5m, which is a decrease of £0.4m from Quarter One and mainly as a result of the 
amount directly from reserves to support the Ofsted Improvement Plan.

5.2 The Communities Directorate is forecasting an over spend of £0.9m at Quarter 
Two, which is a decrease of £0.1m from Quarter One. The overspend is primarily 
the result of a £0.7m pressure within Children’s and Family Services and a forecast 
overspend within Education of £0.3m. The Directorate is looking to mitigate this 
forecast overspend position further and is reviewing all spending plans to see what 
can be delivered in year. 

5.3 The Environment Directorate is forecasting an underspend of £373k compared to a 
£7k underspend at Quarter One. This is primarily due to additional income from 
parking and development control.

5.4 The Resources Directorate is forecasting an overspend of £49k, which is an 
increased overspend of £59k from the £10k underspend in Quarter One. The major 
change from Quarter One is the lower income forecast within Legal Services.

6. Conclusion

6.1 The Quarter Two position is showing a forecast over spend of £0.5m. The Council 
remains in a challenging financial environment, and is faced with delivering savings 
of just under £6m, as well as addressing significant in year pressures in the 
Communities Directorate. The Council is taking steps to maintain financial discipline 
and ensure that savings are deliverable.   

7. Appendices

7.1 Appendix A (1) – Financial Performance Q2 2015-16: Executive Report

7.2 Appendix A (2) – Financial Performance Q2 2015-16: Summary Revenue Forecast

7.3 Appendix A (3) – Financial Performance Q2 2015-16: Summary Capital Forecast

7.4 Appendix A (4) – Financial Performance Q2 2015-16: Summary Budget Movements

7.5 Appendix A (5) – Financial Performance Q2 2015-16: Directorate Summaries:

(i) Communities Directorate

(ii) Environment Directorate

(iii) Resources Directorate

7.6 Appendix B – Equalities Impact Assessment

Page 44



West Berkshire Council Executive 17 December 2015

Appendix A (1)

Financial Performance Report 2015-16 Quarter Two 
Executive Report
1. Introduction
1.1 The financial performance reports provided to Members throughout the financial 

year are concerned with the under or overspend against the Council's approved 
budget. At Quarter Two the forecast revenue position is an overspend of £0.5m.

2. Summary Revenue Forecast
2.1 Track by Month/Quarter:

Page 45



Financial Performance Report 2015-16 Quarter Two Executive Report

West Berkshire Council Executive 17 December 2015

NB. Rounding differences may apply to nearest £k

2.2 The Communities Directorate is forecasting an overspend of £882k at Quarter Two, 
which is a decrease of £122k from Quarter One. The overspend is primarily the 
result of a £0.7m pressure within Children’s and Family Services and a forecast 
overspend within Education of £0.3m. The Directorate is looking to mitigate this 
forecast overspend position further and is reviewing all spending plans to see what 
can be delivered in year. 

The budget forecast variances for individual services between Quarter Two and 
Quarter One reporting are as follows:

(1) Adult Social Care is forecasting on budget due to transfers of budgets 
from Adult Social Care to Children’s Services between Quarter One
[...]
resources in the Contact and Advice Service in Children’s and Family 
Services.  

2.3 The Environment Directorate is forecasting an underspend of £373k compared to a 
£7k underspend at Quarter One. This is primarily due to additional income from 
parking and development control.

Page 46



Financial Performance Report 2015-16 Quarter Two Executive Report

West Berkshire Council Executive 17 December 2015

2.4 The Resources Directorate is forecasting an overspend of £49k, which is an 
increased overspend of £59k from the £10k underspend in Quarter One. The major 
change from Quarter One is the lower income forecast within Legal Services.

2.5 Levies and Interest is forecasting a small increase to net interest received.

2.6 The following chart shows the forecasts per Directorate together with a corporate 
total and a comparison to last year. 

3. Summary Capital Forecast

3.1 72% of the 2015/16 capital programme is committed as at the end of September 
2015. Forecast capital spend in the year is currently £43.8 million against a revised 
budget of £45.2 million with a further £1.4 million now expected to be re-profiled into 
2016/17. A breakdown of capital spend and commitments to date is shown in 
Appendix A(3).  

3.2 Appendix A(3) also explains the changes from the original capital programme which 
was approved by the Council in March to the current revised capital programme.  
The changes mainly consist of budgets which were unspent at the end of 2014/15 
which have been brought forward to 2015/16 to enable the continuation/completion 
of schemes already underway and additional external funding (mainly government 
grants and S106 contributions) which have been allocated since March less 
budgets which have been reprofiled to 2016/17.

Page 47



Financial Performance Report 2015-16 Quarter Two Executive Report

West Berkshire Council Executive 17 December 2015

3.3 Communities - 61.7% of the Communities Programme is committed at the end of 
Quarter Two.  

(1) 
[...]


Appendix B

Equality Impact Assessment

Is this item relevant to equality? Please tick relevant boxes Yes No
Does the policy affect service users, employees or the wider community and:
 Is it likely to affect people with particular protected characteristics 

differently?
 Is it a major policy, significantly affecting how functions are delivered?
 Will the policy have a significant impact on how other organisations 

operate in terms of equality?
 Does the policy relate to functions that engagement has identified as 

being important to people with particular protected characteristics?
 Does the policy relate to an area with known inequalities?
Outcome (Where one or more ‘Yes’ boxes are ticked, the item is relevant to equality)
Relevant to equality - Complete an EIA available at http://intranet/EqIA
Not relevant to equality

Page 67

http://intranet/index.aspx?articleid=30266


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68



Document is Restricted

Page 69

Agenda Item 10.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	6. Council Performance Report 2015/16: Q2 (Key Accountable Measures and Activities) (EX2962)
	6a. KAM
	KAM PR
	SoD graphs - CB 2.pdf
	MoV graphs

	SoD graphs - CB 2.pdf
	MoV graphs

	151124 KAM - data.pdf
	KAM PR

	151124 KAM - data.pdf
	KAM PR



	7. Financial Performance Report 2015/16 - Quarter Two (EX3020)
	7a. Financial Performance Q2 2015-16 - App A1 to A7 and B

	10. Staffing Implications associated with savings put forward to deliver the 2016/17 Revenue Budget: Approval to Pay Redundancy Payments (EX3036)
	Staffing Implications of Savings - Supporting Info EIA






Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON

THURSDAY, 17 DECEMBER 2015
Councillors Present: Dominic Boeck, Hilary Cole, Roger Croft, Lynne Doherty, Marcus Franks, 
James Fredrickson, Graham Jones, Alan Law and Garth Simpson

Also Present: John Ashworth (Corporate Director - Environment), Nick Carter (Chief 
Executive), Martin Dunscombe (Communications Manager), David Holling (Head of Legal 
Services), Rod Mercer (Chief Accountant (Operations)), Robert O'Reilly (Head of Human 
Resources), Andy Walker (Head of Finance), Rachael Wardell (Corporate Director - 
Communities), Robert Alexander (Policy Officer), Stephen Chard (Policy Officer), Councillor 
Mollie Lock and Councillor Alan Macro

PART I
42. Minutes

Councillor Roger Croft opened the meeting by wishing all present and people across 
West Berkshire a Merry Christmas and a Happy New Year. He added that Christmas 
could be a difficult time for some, in particular children with serious medical conditions 
and their families. The Chairman’s charity for 2015/16, Helen and Douglas House, 
provided hospice care for terminally ill children, young adults and their families, and it 
was in aid of this charity that Councillor Croft, other Members and Officers were wearing 
Christmas jumpers. Councillor Croft urged support of this excellent charity. 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2015 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Leader.

43. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.
Councillor Roger Croft announced that the Portfolio of Councillor Lynne Doherty had 
been expanded to ‘Children’s Services and Brilliant West Berkshire’. 
(Councillor Marcus Franks joined the meeting at 5.06pm). 

44. Public Questions
A full transcription of the public question and answer session is available from the 
following link: Transcription of Q&As. 
(a) Question submitted by Mr John Gardner to the Portfolio Holder for 

Highways, Transport and Emergency Planning
A question standing in the name of Mr John Gardner on the subject of the junction 
mitigation for managing traffic resulting from development in Sandleford was answered 
by the Portfolio Holder for Highways, Transport and Emergency Planning.
(b) Question submitted by Mr Peter Hudson to the Portfolio Holder for 

Education, Property, Broadband
A question standing in the name of Mr Peter Hudson in relation to the proposed budget 
cut to remove the Mortimer to Willink school bus and the proposed walk to school route 
was answered by the Portfolio Holder for Education, Property and Broadband.

45. Petitions
There were no petitions presented to the Executive. 

http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/documents/b11231/Questions%20and%20Answers%2017th-Dec-2015%2017.00%20Executive.pdf?T=9


EXECUTIVE - 17 DECEMBER 2015 - MINUTES

46. Council Performance Report 2015/16: Q2 (Key Accountable Measures 
and Activities) (EX2962)
The Executive considered a report (Agenda Item 6) concerning the performance of the 
Council against the Key Accountable Measures contained in the 2015/16 Council 
Performance Framework. 
Councillor Roger Croft explained that performance was assessed as being on track to 
achieve the expected end of year levels. No measures were identified as RAG rated ‘red’ 
and for the ones judged ‘amber’ (behind schedule but still expected to achieve the end of 
year targets) plans had been put in place at service level without requests for additional 
actions to be taken at strategic level and without the need to revise the initially agreed 
targets. Where the results at Quarter Two were assessed as ‘amber’, exception reports 
had been provided to give reassurance in terms of corrective actions already put in place 
by the service. 
Of the 27 reported measures, outturns were available for 21. Those not reported were 
comprised of 4 which were reported annually only and 2 which were unavailable for the 
publication of the report. 13 measures were reported as ‘green’ and the remaining 8 
reported as ‘amber’. As already stated, none of the measures were reporting ‘red’ at 
Quarter Two. 
In terms of Measures of Volume, Councillor Croft highlighted an 18% increase in the 
number of children in need compared to Quarter Two 2014/15, an increased number of 
properties (including affordable homes) and a reducing number of Jobseekers Allowance 
claimants. 
Councillor Croft also explained that examination results for the 2014/15 academic year 
would be known during Quarter Three of 2015/16. 
Councillor Alan Macro noted that recruitment difficulties were being experienced in a 
number of different areas. This included Development Control Officers and Children’s 
Services Social Workers meaning workforce stability remained a challenge in these and 
other areas. Councillor Macro queried the efforts being made to resolve these difficulties. 
Councillor James Fredrickson explained that a number of measures were being 
considered. However, West Berkshire Council was one of many local authorities seeking 
to employ, in some cases, a reducing number of skilled workers to some posts. This was 
alongside a difficult financial situation. 
In terms of recruitment of Children’s Services Social Workers, this had already been 
given a particular focus and Councillor Lynne Doherty explained that the situation had 
improved since Quarter Two and the number of agency workers had reduced. Measures 
which had assisted this problem, which was a national issue, included the creation of a 
Social Work Academy, attendance at national recruitment events and the launch of a 
new micro site for Social Workers. 
Returning to recruitment in Development Control, Councillor Macro highlighted a concern 
with salary levels being low when compared to those paid in the private sector. Councillor 
Fredrickson acknowledged that this was a concern which was difficult to manage in the 
current financial climate. However, he felt there was potentially scope to adjust salaries if 
this became necessary and if budget permitted. 

RESOLVED that:



EXECUTIVE - 17 DECEMBER 2015 - MINUTES

(1) The Executive note progress against the Key Accountable Measures including the 
fact that there are no measures reported as ‘red’ as well as celebrating 
achievements. 

(2) Those areas reporting as ‘amber’ be reviewed to ensure that appropriate action is in 
place.

(3) There are no proposed changes to targets or plans requested by Services and 
detailed as part of the Exception Reports.

Reason for the decision: This framework compiles and monitors progress in relation to 
the objectives laid out in the Council Strategy and on key activities and areas of risk from 
the Council's individual service delivery plans. 
In doing so, it expresses the purpose and ambition of the Council and by extension the 
Council's main focus of activities and key measures of success against which we can 
assess ourselves and publicly report progress.
Other options considered: n/a

47. Financial Performance Report 2015/16 - Quarter Two (EX3020)
The Executive considered a report (Agenda Item 7) concerning the financial performance 
for Quarter Two of the 2015/16 financial year. 
Councillor Roger Croft explained that at Quarter Two, the forecast revenue position was 
an overspend of £0.5m, which was a decrease of £0.4m from Quarter One. This was 
mainly as a result of the amount directed from reserves (£0.6m) to support the Ofsted 
Improvement Plan. 
The Communities Directorate was forecasting an overspend of £0.9m at Quarter Two, 
which was a decrease of £0.1m from Quarter One. The overspend was primarily the 
result of a £0.7m pressure within Children’s and Family Services and a forecast 
overspend within Education of £0.3m. The Directorate was looking to mitigate this 
forecast overspend position further and was reviewing all spending plans to see what 
could be delivered in year. 
The Environment Directorate was forecasting an underspend of £373k compared to a 
£7k underspend at Quarter One. This was primarily due to additional income from 
parking and development control. 
The Resources Directorate was forecasting an overspend of £49k, which was an 
increased overspend of £59k from the £10k underspend in Quarter One. The major 
change from Quarter One was the lower income forecast within Legal Services.
Councillor Alan Macro referred to the risks identified within the report, which included 
risks within Adult Social Care. He was aware that the Adult Social Care Risk Fund had 
reduced to £220k and queried whether this was a cause for concern when considering 
the risks highlighted. In response, Councillor Hilary Cole advised that Adult Social Care 
managed its budget very well and she did not feel there was a need to utilise the Adult 
Social Care Risk Fund at the present time. 
RESOLVED that the latest financial position of the Council be noted. 
Reason for the decision: To ensure that Members are fully aware of the latest financial 
position of the Council. 
Other options considered: n/a

48. Members' Question(s)
There were no Member questions submitted.



EXECUTIVE - 17 DECEMBER 2015 - MINUTES

49. Exclusion of Press and Public
RESOLVED that members of the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
under-mentioned item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as contained in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information)(Variation) Order 2006. Rule 8.10.4 of the Constitution also refers.

50. Staffing Implications associated with savings put forward to deliver the 
2016/17 Revenue Budget: Approval to Pay Redundancy Payments 
(EX3036)
(Paragraph 1 – information relating to an individual)
(Paragraph 2 – information identifying an individual)
The Executive considered an exempt report (Agenda Item 10) which sought approval to 
make the redundancy payments associated with savings to deliver the 2016/17 revenue 
budget.
RESOLVED that the recommendations in the exempt report be agreed.
Reason for the decision: as set out in the exempt report. 
Other options considered: as set out in the exempt report. 

(The meeting commenced at 5.00pm and closed at 5.27pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….
Date of Signature …………………………………………….

http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13206&path=13197

